

Hogan Lovells US LLP Columbia Square 555 Thirteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 T +1 202 637 5600 F +1 202 637 5910 www.hoganlovells.com

March 8, 2021

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street, NE Washington, DC 20554

Re: Notice of Appearance

IBFS File No. SES-LIC-INTR2021-00934

Dear Ms. Dortch:

RS Access, LLC ("RS Access") wishes to participate in any Commission proceeding regarding the disposition of the above referenced application filed March 5, 2021. In the request, SpaceX Services, Inc. ("SpaceX") seeks authority to deploy unlimited earth stations in motion in the 12.2-12.7 GHz ("12 GHz") band, among other frequencies. The 12 GHz band is employed by RS Access and is subject to an ongoing Commission rulemaking.¹

In a proceeding not designated for a hearing, any person who files a "written submission referencing and regarding such pending filing" shall be a party to the proceeding.² As a result of this notice, the Commission should consider RS Access to be a party in this proceeding for the purpose of the Commission's *ex parte* rules³ and should not allow *ex parte* presentations or other communications unless the undersigned, on behalf of RS Access, receives advance notice and an opportunity to be present.⁴

¹ See generally Expanding Flexible Use of the 12.2-12.7 GHz Band et al., Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, WT Docket No. 20-443 et al., FCC 21-13 (rel. Jan. 15, 2021).

² 47 C.F.R. § 1.1202(d)(1). *See, e.g.*, Letter from William Wiltshire, Counsel for SpaceX, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, IBFS File No. SES-MOD-INTR2020-02656 (filed Sept. 22, 2020).

³ See 47 C.F.R. § 1.1200 et seq.

⁴ See 47 C.F.R. § 1.1208.

Please contact the undersigned regarding this correspondence.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Trey Hanbury

Trey Hanbury
Partner
Hogan Lovells US LLP
trey.hanbury@hoganlovells.com
D +1 202-637-5534

Counsel to RS Access, LLC